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Since 1969, Liquip has been Leading the Way and quietly setting industry 
standards worldwide. 

We are recognised around the globe as the benchmark for fluid handling 
equipment and we are committed to continued growth as a leader in quality 
products and solutions for Specialist fluid applications.

The Liquip brand represents an unparalleled focus on optimising safety, 
efficiency, reliability and environmental sustainability through innovative  
fluid handling and information management solutions.
Our comprehensive product line means you can get absolutely everything 
you need from a single source, with equipment that exceeds expectations 
and offers exceptional whole-of-life value.

Being part of the OPW family means that customers can get access to an 
integrated solution where every component is designed and manufactured 
to work in unison.
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Location Of Hatch
Allow adequate clearance for welding operation and for 
operation of swinging lids or removable caps. Generally 
the fill cap (oversees hatches) hinge is positioned towards 
the front of the tanker to aid closure if accidentally left 
open while driving.

• �Models fitted with dip stick provisions on the manhole 
cover must be aligned with dip point on tank floor  - 
along the centre line of the tank.

• �Maximize size of clear passageway for safety of 
personnel.

Welding In Weld-Ring
Weld-ring may sit in or on the tank shell dependent on 
the allowable height.

For setting your own height or for rounded walkways a 
straight-sided ring exists, but if the walkway is flat a ring 
with a shoulder is recommended for the VOH400.

Special Instructions
• �Loosen all clamping mechanisms and studs on the 

manhole assembly.

• �Ensure manhole is positioned so dip tube in hatch and 
dip guide on tank floor align.

• �Cut hole (refer to table below for dia.) in walkway with 
clean edge to provide 1mm to 2mm air gap between 
tank and weld-ring.

• �Insert ring so it rests on walkway at desired height with 
enough height to enable welding torch to fit under lugs 
etc.

• �Place six (6) tack welds around outside of ring not more 
than 20mm long.

• �Fully weld around outside of ring with fillet weld runs 
not more than 100mm long on opposite sides of ring or 
taking other steps to ensure minimal distortion during 
welding. (i.e. skip welding, backstep etc.).

Note:
1. Contact Liquip for a weld in diagram.

2. �A continuous weld may create residual stresses and 
cause cracking.

Note: All installation information contained in this catalogue is a guide only. Ask Liquip for installation manual.

Manholes and Hatches
In most cases, location of equipment is dictated by reasons of specifications or standards. The following procedures 
are a guide for installation where known specifications exist. Typically a distance of 25mm should exist between the 
highest point of walkway equipment and top of rollover coaming.

Recommended Hatch Hole Sizes

Coaming Suits Hatch Series Material Hole diameter required Mount type/ torque Typical Test Pressure
VOH300-15 & 15P 410 Aluminium 6060-T595 449-450mm Clampband/27-34Nm 45kPa

VOH300-17 410 Mild Steel 250 grade 449-450mm Clampband/27-34Nm 45kPa
VOH500-14A 500 Aluminium 5005 H34 515-516mm 24 bolts/10Nm 35kPa
VOH500-17M 500 Mild Steel 250 grade 502-503mm 24 bolts/10Nm 35kPa
VOH700-26 750 Aluminium 5005 H34 400-401mm 24 bolts/10Nm 35kPa

VOH700-26M 750 Mild Steel 250 grade 400-401mm 24 bolts/10Nm 35kPa

Fitting Hatch
• �Allow weld-ring to cool to avoid 

damage to seal 

• �Remove any weld spatter from sealing 
face: check flatness and roundness

• �Flatness of the seal face must be within 
1mm; roundness of the seal face must 
be within 2mm

• �Fit manhole with seal where 
applicable

• �Fit clamp band, where applicable, 
(top label up) and clamp bolt and 
tap gently around band as bolt is 
tightened

• �When assembling the VOH400 & 
VOH200 manhole covers to the 
weld-ring, the clamp-band nut 
tension should be 27-34 Nm. As the 
clamp-band is being tensioned the 
clamp-band must be tapped gently 
around the band during tightening of 
the nut.

• �When assembling the VOH700 & 
VOH500 manhole covers to the 
weld-ring the fastener tension should 
be 10-12 Nm. Draw down fasteners 
evenly to prevent a lopsided fit.

• �Pressure test to local standards 
requirements. Vents may need to be 
blanked or disabled during pressure 
testing.

Dip/Fill Tubes  
and Related Equipment
• �Insert dip and fill tubes through 

mounting bosses

• �Cut tubes 25mm shorter than bottom 
of tank when the tube is correctly 
positioned on hatch to allow for 
clearance.

• �Cut fill tube off at 45° to allow the 
liquid to escape easily

• �Position gauze in dip and fill tubes 
away from inspection hatch to 
minimise possible damage from top 
loading spears

• �Install tube steady to stop any excess 
movement

• �Dip tube guides can be fitted later 
after noting position of tubes on tank 
base.

Hatch Weather Covers
This comes complete with all 
equipment needed to install, with 
instructions for the different models, as 
each has varying fixtures.

Installation Procedures
Manhole Covers and Accessories

Ordering Guide
Manholes/Hatches

VOH SERIES Ordering Guide
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Metering, Pumping  
& Gauging Equipment
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Truck Mounted Metering  
& Pumping Systems
•	�Extensive range of high quality fluid transfer 

products. 
•	�Pretested, modular and “plug and play” 

style pumping systems.
•	�Decades of dispenser systems installed and 

still in service worldwide.
•	�Flow rate of up to 340 LPM (nozzle) and 500 

LPM (unmetered bypass).
•	�Turbine meter (LPG) or Positive 

Displacement meters (standard fuels).

Large External Display 
Options
•	High readability in all lighting conditions.
•	IP66 protection reading.
•	�ATEX conformity for use in hazardous  

areas and harsh environments.

Bulk Drops Split Deliveries 
& Diptronic Level Gauging
•	Can read up to 6 probes in 1mm increments.
•	Accurate level readings (NMI approved).
•	Real time automatic level gauging. 
•	Volume displayed at operator level.
•	Increased safety and less costs.
•	Batching from level gauge.
•	Split deliveries.

Metering & Pumping Equipment Metering & Pumping Equipment

Register and Gauging 
•	Combined level gauging and register.
•	Up to 12 products through a single meter.
•	Large screen with an optional external display.
•	Bulk meter delivery and gravity meter delivery.
•	Zone 1 safety and NMI approved.
•	2 stage solenoid outputs.
•	In-built self diagnostics.
•	Preset / batch control. 
•	Intuitive operation.

Reconciliations  
& Data Recording
•	�External downloadable history files  

(CSV format) allowing reconciliation between 
pump and level gauging.�

•	Reconciliation detailed on print out.
•	Up to 4,000 transfers are logged.
•	�Measurements are taken for all compartments  

in register or gauging mode.

Metering
•	Positive displacement product meters.
•	Weights & Measures approved.
•	Remote Pulser input.

24/7 Online Fuel Tracking
•	Real time GPS tracking.
•	24/7 cloud based dashboard using Google Maps.
•	Constant vehicle tracking with GPS coordinates. 
•	�Capture the Start Time, End Time, Ticket Number, 

Product, Qty and Location.
•	Delivery information displayed in E-ticket format.

www.liquip.com                                  13 Hume Rd    Smithfield, NSW, 2164, AUS    Phone: +61 2 9725 9000 www.liquip.com                                  13 Hume Rd    Smithfield, NSW, 2164, AUS    Phone: +61 2 9725 9000172 173

















































Isolating Valves
•	CVS120 Holdback Valves
•	LBV Series Butterfly Valves

Parking Adaptors
•	PA800 API Parking Adaptors
•	�SPS100 Top Loading Arm 

Parking Adaptors
•	�VCFPA Vapour Coupler 

Parking Adaptors

Loading Couplers
•	LYNX API Couplers
•	VCF500 Vapour Couplers
•	VCF075W Vapour Couplers
•	APIRC Drybreak Couplers

Swivels
•	VNS-A4 Straight Swivels
•	VNC-A4VG Coupler Swivels
•	VNI-A4VG Intermediate Swivels
•	Single Plane Flange Swivels
•	 Weld on Swivels

Loading Equipment
•	APIDP100 API Drain Plugs
•	ILS400 Strainers
•	Sightglasses

Loading Arms
•	Bottom Loading Arms
•	Top Loading Arms
•	Vapour Recovery Arms
•	Other Applications

Balance Mechanisms
•	�LBM800 Loading Balance Mechanisms
•	Velvet Touch MK3

Other Accessories
•	 VB100 Vacuum Breakers
•	SD100 T-Deflectors
•	DB100 Drip Buckets
•	Proximity Sensor Holders

Electronic Registers
•	DFV Series Electronic Registers

Overfill Protection Accessories
•	�SMS102 Top Load Overfill Sensor Assemblies
•	Overfill Protection Sensors

Monitor Accessories
•	GP100 Series Gantry Plug Assemblies
•	JB100 Junction Boxes
•	TPA4 Gantry Plug Parking Adaptors
•	HTA Series Portable Testers

Overfill Protection Monitors
•	RM140 Series Multi Channel Overfill Monitors
•	�PD500 Series Single Channel Overfill Monitors

Spools and Hoses
•	Pipe Spools
•	Coupler Spools
•	Drop Hoses
•	Drop Hose Covers

Terminal / Depot Overview
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LYNX Series Bottom Loading Coupler
The LYNX series brings together the best features of all API 
couplers to provide a superior and effortless bottom loading 
experience.

The LYNX is optimised to bring your liquid terminals and tank 
trucks the very best in dry-break API technology. From its 
ultra-durable stainless-steel collar to its ability to protect your 
loading-arm connection even when facing surge pressures up 
to 3,400 kPa, you can count on LYNX for years of service and 
to help minimize fluid loss.

Fast Disassembly, Less Downtime

If you have 30 seconds and a screwdriver, you can 
disassemble LYNX. Thanks to a U-pin design, loading-arm 
operators can perform coupler maintenance without special 
tools and do it quickly. 

Features & Benefits

Safety and Reliability
•	Minimal product leakage during disconnect increases site safety.

•	Low risk of leakage because of a proven seal design.

•	�Four, “true interlocking” stainless steel latches ensure superior latch alignment and maximum safety.

•	Lightweight without reducing safety and reliability.

•	�High-quality components including a stainless-steel collar and hard anodized aluminium body for increased service durability and life.

Performance and Convenience
•	Fast and easy disassembly of entire coupler through U-pin design.

•	�U-pin is secured when the TTMA flange is fastened to prevent the pin from falling out in service.

•	Fast in-field replacement of main seals, on or off the arm.

•	Two operating handle sizes to suit customer preference.

•	Less drippage at disconnect compared to other couples.

•	Collar designed to ensure minimal distortion of critical latching face.

•	Easy to operate handle with a noticeable positive lock.

Comfort and Style
•	�Ergonomic operating handle and carry loop results in less physical strain on users.

Ordering Information
•	LYNX850: Short Handle, Viton™ B.

•	LYNX850VG: Short Handle, Viton™ GFLT.

•	LYNX850C: Short Handle, FFKM.

•	LYNX852: Long Handle, Viton™ B.

•	LYNX852VG: Long Handle, Viton™ GFLT.

•	LYNX852C: Long Handle, FFKM.

•	LYNX852G: Long Handle, Viton™ B  - AVGAS Selective.

•	LYNX852J: Long Handle, Viton™ B  - Jet Selective.

•	LYNX862: Long Handle Drip Catcher, Viton™ B70.

•	LYNX862VG: Long Handle Drip Catcher, Viton™ GFLT.

Technical Information

Handle Length 
Short (150mm) or Long (200mm).

Pressures
•	Max Working Pressure: 80 psi (5.5 bar) (550 kPa). 

•	Product Test Pressure: 119 psi (8.2 bar) (820 kPa).

•	Design Pressure: 363 psi (25 bar) (2,500 kPa).

•	Max Surge Pressure: 493 psi (34 bar) (3,400 kPa).

Mounting
By industry standard 100mm (4”) TTMA Flange. 

Design Standard
API RP 1004 8th EDITION 2003  - Bottom Loading and Vapour Recovery.

Dismantling
Removal of one U-pin enables the shaft assembly and main poppet  
to be withdrawn. 

Weight 
8.6kg (LYNX85x Couplers).

10.81kg (LYNX86x Couplers).

Associated Equipment
•	LBM800: Liquip Loading Arm Balance Assembly.

•	LBV450VG: 4” Butterfly Valve, Viton™ GFLT seals.

•	BF4-SG-25: 4” TTMA Sightglass flange, 25mm thick.

•	BF4-SG-40: 4” TTMA Sightglass flange, 40mm thick.

•	0657V: 4” TTMA Viton™ Gasket.

•	4248: 4” TTMA Klinger Gasket

Scan this code with a QR Reader 
App on your smartphone to find 

out more about LYNX Series 
Products.

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Not Just Better In Every Way. The Best In Every Way.

Suitable for:

TOP
LOAD

BOTTOM
LOAD BITUMEN VAPOUR

RECOVERY
LPG
LOAD

Seals and Operating Temperatures
Seal Item No. Seal Material Seal Operating Temperature

API800-1 Viton™ B -15°C to 90°C (0°F to 200°F)
API800-1VG Viton™ GFLT (recommended for ethanol blends)  -28°C to 90°C (-20°F to 200°F)
API800-1C FFKM (Kalrez) -5°C to 80°C (-23°F to 176°F)

API800-1NBR NBR (Nitrile/Buna) -40°C to 100°C (-40°F to 212°F)
API800-1F Fluorosilicone  - low temps. -45°C to 177°C (-49°F to 350°F)

API800-1ULT Tecnoflon  - ultra low temps. -40°C to +90°C (-40°F to + 200°F).

by Liquip
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Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

LYNX SERIES CHEMICAL COUPLERS
LYNX SERIES CHEMICAL COUPLERS
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Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

LYNX SERIES COUPLERS WITH DRIPCATCHER
LYNX SERIES COUPLERS WITH DRIPCATCHER
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API Drain Plugs
Liquip offers a drain plug for API couplers that allows users to 
drain the loading arm if the arm is fitted with an API coupler that 
conforms to API RP 1004 for service and maintenance purposes.

API Latching Indicator
The API-LI has been designed to provide users with a quick and 
efficient method to measure the latching capability of Liquip 
manufactured API couplers, API700, API800 and LYNX Series.

The latching capability of the API coupler is measured instantly 
against pre-determined allowances and is visually represented 
allowing users to easily determine if the coupler is suitable for 
continued use or if it requires servicing.

Ordering Information
•	APIDP100: API drain plug for loading arms.

Technical Information

Operation
Fit the plug into the API valve, this will disengage the mechanical override and allow the valve to be opened and the contents  
can be drained into a suitable container.

It is recommended to use the APIDP100 in conjunction with a Liquip butterfly valve.

Weight:
1.1kg.

Features & Benefits
•	Indicates latching integrity of API coupler.

•	Quick and easy to use.

•	Visual indication of coupler latching capability.

•	Can be used in situ.

•	Stainless Steel 304 construction for durability.

Associated Equipment
•	LYNX Series Dry-Break Coupler.
•	API-NCFG: Stainless steel API Nosecone wear gauge set.

Ordering Information
•	API-LI: API coupler latching indicator.

Technical Information

Visual Identification
RED (only) visible:

Immediately remove coupler from service and conduct complete coupler maintenance.

GREEN (only) visible

Continue coupler use.

RED and GREEN visible:

Continue coupler use. Monitor and check again in 3-6 months.

Note: The API-LI is intended to be used in conjunction with standard coupler maintenance.  
Liquip recommends users service couplers in line with Liquip’s recommended coupler maintenance schedule.

Operation
When engaging the API-LI ensure you squeeze the stainless steel handle of the API coupler, as this will assist with the ease  
of engagement and increase the service life of the API-LI.

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Suitable for: Suitable for:

TOP
LOAD

BOTTOM
LOAD BITUMEN VAPOUR

RECOVERY
LPG
LOAD

TOP
LOAD

BOTTOM
LOAD BITUMEN VAPOUR

RECOVERY
LPG
LOAD
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API Parking Adaptors
The PA800 Series of parking adaptors for API couplers ensures 
bottom loading arms are correctly stowed and secured when not 
in use.

Liquip parking adaptors can be used to collect drips from 
couplers and pipe them away to a drain system.

Parking adaptors can also be supplied to be used in conjunction 
with a proximity sensor (supplied separately). The proximity 
sensor once actuated can enable system interlocks.

Features & Benefits
•	All parking adaptors have built in stops to ensure the coupler can not be opened whilst parked.

•	Some parking adaptors can be used to collect drips and pipe them away to a drain system.

•	Parking adaptors can be supplied with a proximity switch to enable system interlocks.

Associated Equipment
•	5544: Proximity Switch Sensor.

•	LYNX Series Dry-Break Coupler.

Ordering Information
•	PA801: API Parking Adaptor.

•	PA811: API Parking Adaptor with Proximity Sensor Holder.

•	PAS801: API Parking Adaptor c/w Stand, Straight.

•	PAS811: API Parking Adaptor c/w Stand, Straight, with Proximity Sensor Holder.

•	PAA801: API Parking Adaptor c/w Stand, Angled.

•	PAA811: API Parking Adaptor c/w Stand, Angled, with Proximity Sensor Holder.

Technical Information

Adjustment
Periodically grease sliding proximity switch (where supplied) by using grease nipple visible from face of nosecone.

Mounting
•	PA801 & PA811 bolt onto bracket supplied by customer.

•	PAA80x & PAA81x are free standing (bolt to concrete or skid floor).

Weight
•	PA801 - 0.9kg.

•	For other weights contact Liquip.

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Suitable for:

TOP
LOAD

BOTTOM
LOAD BITUMEN VAPOUR

RECOVERY
LPG
LOAD

PARKING ADAPTOR
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API - Nosecone Wear Indicator
Liquip’s API-NCFG is an industry first nosecone wear gauge which 
clearly shows the level of wear on any API nosecone that is 
manufactured to API RP1004 and EN 13083 standard.

Features & Benefits
•	Made from grade 304 stainless steel for durability and longevity.

•	Multiple measurements allow you to see where in the allowable tolerance the API nosecone is.

Associated Equipment
•	API490 Series API adaptors.
•	API-LI: API coupler latching indicator.

Ordering Information
•	API-NCFG: Stainless steel API Nosecone wear gauge set.

Technical Information

Operation (Text provided on unit)
#1 - API RP1004 & EN 13083 Maximum Nose Size
This gauge is at the upper tolerance of the standard. If this gauge does not fit over, loading couplers may not connect.

#2 - API RP1004 & EN 13083 Nominal Nose Size
This gauge is at the mid tolerance of the standard and indicates a nosecone in the ideal working condition.

#3 - API RP1004 & EN 13083 Minimum Nose Size
This gauge is at the lower tolerance of the standard. If this gauge fits over, the nosecone has worn outside the standard.

#4 - Half Worn - Recheck Regularly
This gauge indicates a nosecone with 0.4mm wear beyond the lower tolerance of the standard. It is possible for a coupler to disengage  
itself from a nosecone of this size.

#5 - Worn - Replacement Recommended.
This gauge indicates a nosecone with approx 0.8mm wear beyond the lower tolerance of the standard. It is not uncommon  
for a coupler to disengage itself from a nosecone of this size.

Rail Car API Couplers
The APIRC is a drybreak coupler intended for gravity discharge 
only and will mate with any standard API bottom loading 
adaptors.

The APIRC is suitable for unloading rail cars or for use on 
jumper hoses to pumping systems up to a maximum working 
pressure of 350 kPa.

Features & Benefits
•	Lightweight simple & inexpensive option to a standard API bottom loading coupler.

•	Quick and easy disassembly process.

•	Cam levers securely clamp the coupler onto API adaptor.

•	Opening the operating handle will open both poppets on the API coupler and API adaptor.

Technical Information

Maximum coupling pressure
350 kPa.

Product retention
To 500 kPa.

Materials
•	Body poppet and handle: Aluminium.

•	Operating Shaft: Stainless Steel.

•	Seals: Viton™ A.

Thread outlet
100mm BSP female. 

Bore
100mm bore throughout.

Weight
4.3kg.

Ordering Information
•	APIRC: 100mm Female API rail coupler.

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Loading System Components
API Couplers & Accessories

Suitable for: Suitable for:

TOP
LOAD

BOTTOM
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Drop Hose Covers
Liquip offers a range of Velcro drop hose covers 
that can be mounted to drop hoses to allow easy 
identification of product in each loading arm.

Drop Hoses
Liquip offers 4” TTMA braided stainless steel drop hoses 
for use on bottom loading arms.

Liquip drop hoses are built to last and are provided in  
a standard length which when incorporated into the load 
arm design will allow the loading arm to move freely 
within the API loading envelope.

Features & Benefits
•	Standard fit on Liquip 2m drop hoses.

•	Coated PVC tarp fabric for durability.

•	Covers are easily attached via Velcro fasteners.

Features & Benefits
•	Drop hose is provided in a standard length for simplicity of ordering and construction.

•	Braided stainless steel construction for strength, flexibility and durability.

•	4” TTMA flanges to allow easy connection and disconnection during installation, service and maintenance.

•	�Liquip’s Stainless Steel drop hoses are manufactured and tested to ISO 10380  - Pipework  - Corrugated metal hoses and hose assemblies 
and they meet AS2683  - Hose and hose assemblies for distribution of petroleum and petroleum products. 

•	�Liquip test drop hoses to AS1180.13A. Which is a method of testing used to ensure resistance less than 1 mega ohm/metre for dissipation 
of static electricity.

Ordering Information
•	3576: Diesel Drop Hose Cover (Olive background).

•	3577: Unleaded Drop Hose Cover (Violet background).

•	4683: Jet-A1 Drop Hose Cover (Black background).

•	4748: PULP Drop Hose Cover (Yellow background).

Other products available upon request.  

Ordering Information
•	5639P: 2 metre Stainless Steel drop hose with 4” TTMA flange.

Associated Equipment
•	5639P: 2 metre Stainless Steel drop hose with 4” TTMA flange.

Associated Equipment
•	3576: Diesel Drop Hose Cover (Olive).

•	3577: Unleaded Drop Hose Cover (Violet).

•	4683: Jet-A1 Drop Hose Cover (Black).

•	4748: PULP Drop Hose Cover (Yellow).

Loading System Components
Drop Hoses & Covers

Loading System Components
Drop Hoses & Covers

Suitable for: Suitable for:
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Ordering Information

Flanges
•	BF4: Aluminium 100mm Tube to 4" TTMA Flange.

•	BF4-7: Aluminium 4" TTMA Blank Flange.

•	BF4-1: Mild Steel 100mm Tube to 4" TTMA Flange.

•	BF4-6: Mild Steel 4" TTMA Blank Flange.

•	BF4-1S: Stainless Steel 304,100mm Tube to 4" TTMA Flange.

•	BF4-1S-316: Stainless Steel 316, tube to 4: TTMA Flange.

Sightglasses
•	BF4-SG-25: 4" TTMA Sightglass flange (25mm thick).

•	BF4-SG-25Z: BF4-SG-25 c/w 4" Neo Cork TTMA gasket.

•	BF4-SG-25VZ: BF4-SG-25 c/w 4" Viton™ A TTMA gasket.

•	BF4-SG-40: 4" TTMA Sightglass flange (40mm thick).

•	BF4-SG-40Z: BF4-SG-40 c/w 4" Neo Cork TTMA gasket.

•	BF4-SG-40VZ: BF4-SG-40 c/w 4" Viton™ A TTMA gasket.

•	API-SG-150: ANSI flange pattern, 40mm thick.

4" Sightglasses and Flanges
The BF4 series of sightglasses and flanges are made to suit 4" TTMA flanges/piping. 

Flanges provide the ability to make a removable connection between two points. 

Sightglass flanges bolt directly behind an outlet adaptor and provide the ability to 
view product in piping to ensure if a compartment/tanker has product present or if it 
has been drained.

Associated Equipment
•	LYNX Series Couplers
•	LBV450VG: 4” Butterfly valve c/w bonded Viton™ GFLT seal.

•	LBV450VGZ: LBV450VG c/w 2 x 4” TTMA Viton™ gaskets.

•	�LBV450VGL: 4” Butterfly valve c/w bonded Viton™ GFLT seal and 
aluminium locking tab.

•	LBV4-LA: 4” machined butterfly valve.

Loading System Components
Sightglasses & Flanges

Loading System Components
Sightglasses & Flanges

Ordering Information
•	API-SG-150: ANSI flange pattern, 40mm thick.

4” ANSI Sightglass Flanges
ANSI Sightglass flanges generally bolt below the Liquip balance mechanism 
in terminal systems and provide the ability to view product in the pipework to 
determine if a loading arm has product present or if it has been drained.

Features & Benefits
•	4” 150# flange bolt pattern.

•	40mm thick.

•	Flange is 228mm (9”) O.D.

•	Each sight glass is date stamped.

•	Provides visual identification of product.

Features & Benefits
•	�The standard drilling for sightglasses is TTMA, so the unit will fit 

behind an API adaptor as well as Liquip butterfly valve. 

•	Max pressure  - 1,000 kPa

•	Max temp  - 70oC

•	�Specially designed to last in fuells for extended durations without 
cracking or crazing.

Technical Information

Maximum working pressure
1,000 kPa.

Maximum working temperature
70°C.

Weight
1.2kg.

Suitable for:
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SIGHTGLASS FOR FLANGES
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Technical Information
Contact Liquip for full details regarding technical information.

Features & Benefits
•	Non-return valves positively shut both ends preventing spills and protecting the loading station at the same time.

•	�Immediate separation occurs at individually determined straight or angular pulling force. This non-destructive separation allows easy reassembly, 
with no shear pins, tools or spare parts.

•	The NTS can also be reassembled without tools or spare parts. You’re back up and running in a matter of minutes.

•	High value fluid and gas transfer is protected by two spring energized valves for maximum protection with a minimum of fluid loss.

•	Break Force does not change with system pressure or angle of pull!

Bitumen Air Rams
Liquip can supply air rams which are suitable for use with Liquip 
Bitumen top loading arms. Air (pneumatic) rams are used with 
Bitumen load arms to withstand extreme temperatures.

Contact Liquip for assistance with designing a bitumen loading 
arm to meet your specifications whilst providing increased 
efficiency and superior operator safety.

Safety Breakaways
The NTS Series Safety Breakaway Coupling from Liquip/
OPW represents the best available technology to protect 
your equipment, your people and the environment. 
Whether you are loading tank trucks, railcars, barges or 
ships, with liquid or gas; the NTS is designed to separate 
in the event of an unintended pull-away. 

Associated Equipment
•	LAB100: Balance assembly for Liquip Bitumen loading arms.

•	All Liquip Bitumen load arms.

Ordering Information
•	58050: Air (Pneumatic) Ram for use with Bitumen loading arms (500 Stroke).

Loading System Components
Safety Breakaways

Loading System Components
Bitumen Air Rams

Suitable for: Suitable for:
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SZ Series Breakaway 
Coupling Installation 
Example
When the line system is subjected to an 
unprecedented load, the levers swing out 
by the cable. The slide ring is displaced 
and the segments are released. Then the 
two body halves separate and the two 
spring-loaded valves immediately shut 
both hose ends.

SZ Loading Arm Marine Installation Example
Note: The length of the SZ cable must be shorter than the maximum movement 
of the loading arm hose in order to trigger the separation.

Specifications

Connections
•	FNPT or Flange (150/300#)

Sizes
•	1”, 2”, 3”, 4”, 6” (Sizes up to 12” Available Upon Request)

Max. Pressure
•	360 PSI (Alu 232 PSI)

Materials
•	316 Stainless Steel (Anodized Aluminium in 4” size only)

Seals
•	Fluorocarbon, EPDM, Chemraz®

*Other materials available upon request.
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Overfill Protection Monitors

Technical Information

Safety Approvals
•	ATEX Certificate: TRL03ATEX11007X.

•	Marking: EEx d [ia] IIB T6

	 CE 0518 EX II 2 [1] G.

•	Parameters: Uo = 17V, Io = 179mA, Co = 1.8μF, Lo/Ro = 200μH/Ω.

Housing
Explosion proof housing for Zone 1, monitoring signals intrinsically safe Zone 0.

Power supply
240VAC or 110VAC (upon request).

Weight
8kg.

Features & Benefits
•	Explosion proof housing.

•	Incorporates a single channel for 2-wire probes for railcar filling or other 2 wire applications.

•	Monitors up to 15 x 5-wire probes for overfill protection. 

•	Ground assurance.

•	ATEX approvals.

•	Cost effective overfill protection & ground assurance.

Single Channel Overfill Protection 
Monitor - ATEX Applications only
The PD501 monitor provides overfill protection combined  
with ground assurance.

The PD501 is a basic unit which offers the lowest capital cost 
with simple and cheap installation wiring. It is compatible  
with all common probes built to EN13922.

The PD501 is a multi-purpose monitor for use in ATEX 
applications only.

Ordering Information

Standard Configurations
•	PD501-240-FC: 240V Single channel monitor  - 5 wire and overfill monitor (ATEX only).

•	PD501-240-GC: 240V Single channel monitor  - Ground control (ATEX only).

For all other configurations, order as:
•	PD501-240: 240V single channel monitor  - (ATEX only).

Overfill Protection
General information

Overfill Protection
Liquip overfill protection systems are safe, reliable and manufactured 
to world recognised codes and regulations.

With Factory Mutual, IECEX and ATEX approvals, Liquip’ s terminal 
and depot based overfill protection equipment is compatible with 
industry recognised electronic optic and thermistor overfill probes 
on tanker fleets and compliant with other applicable codes such as 
EN 13922 and American Petroleum Institute Recommended Practice 
1004 (APIRP1004). 

The Liquip electronic overfill protection monitors, probes and 
accessories are available in a range of configurations and compatible 
and interchangeable with other industry standard brands.

Liquip manufacture 2 base models for different applications with 
variations such as voltages, earthing methods, probe type and 
numbers of probes easily accommodated in each model.

Key Concepts Common To Our Range 
Include: 
• Reliable fail-safe operation

• �Detection and shutdown response of less than 0.5 seconds

• Self checking circuitry

• System diagnostics

• �Integral grounding functions on all monitors is provided  
at no extra cost (no need for separate grounding monitor)

• �Automatic detection and switching between  
2 wire and 5 wire modes

• �Compatibility with 2 wire, 5 wire and thermistor probe types

• �Maintenance free with solid state circuitry requiring no adjustment

Grounding
Have you really been grounded? Much has been claimed about the 
specific features and functions of various grounding systems. What is 
actually important is a basic understanding of the properties of static 
electricity and it’s need to escape to ground by jumping to objects 
with a lower electrical potential.

Following a large static spark at a terminal equipped with a dedicated 
earthing monitor, Liquip surveyed available earth assurance systems 
and ‘unearthed’ shortcomings in their operation. Many of these 
criticisms were due to incorrect installation methods, though the 
equipment itself was sound. Liquip therefore added simple features 
to our tanker and terminal mounted equipment to improve the 
effectiveness of the grounding systems. 

On the tanker, it is essential that the common earth wire be grounded 
through the tank structure. Many tankers only have the bumper bar 
or truck plug earthed, not the tanker.

Truck Plugs, Probes and Accessories
A comprehensive range of tanker mounted overfill equipment is 
available from Liquip. Please refer to our Tanker Equipment catalogue 
for more details.

Lightning and Other Electrical Surges
Recent upgrades to Liquip’s range have made them even more 
resistant to fluctuating electrical power supplies and lightning strikes. 
However, please ensure adequate electrical protection for your 
installed electrical equipment.

Indicative Schematic

Liquip Overfill Sensor Liquip Rack 
Monitor 

Automatic 
Switching

Liquip Vapour 
Recovery

Liquip Junction Box

Liquip Truck Socket 
and Gantry Plug
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Operation
•	�In order to load the RM140 checks for grounding  

and overfill status of the gantry/vehicle.

•	�The RM140’s ground verification ensures there is 
sufficient grounding in place to allow loading to occur.

•	�The RM140 checks the overfill status by sending a 
intrinsically safe signal to the probes in the vehicle asking 
them if they are dry or wet.

•	�When probes are ‘dry’, a signal is returned to the monitor. 
If the signal meets pre-determined characteristics the 
monitor goes to a “permissive” state which allows loading 
to occur. If the probe becomes ‘wet’, the relay is opened 
and the monitor goes to a “non permissive” state which 
prevents loading from occurring.

Technical Information

Approvals
•	IECEX, ATEX, FM.

•	Built to comply with EN13922 and with API RP1004.

•	Will function will all probes designed to EN13922.

•	Up to Hardware SIL 1 capable.

Material
•	Explosion proof aluminium housing base & cover.

•	Laminated glass window.

Features & Benefits
•	Grounding and/or Overfill Monitor in one competitive package.

•	Automatic sensing of 2-wire/thermistor or 5-wire overfill systems.

•	�Supports up to (8) 2-wire/thermistor probes and up to (12) 5-wire 
probes.

•	�Self-test at start up/continuous self-monitoring, ensures safety 
throughout the loading process.

•	Separate grounding and overfill control outputs.

•	Ultra high visibility display provides flexibility for indoor/outdoor use.

•	Full sensor diagnosis at a glance.

•	Coded wireless by-pass key for secure and reliable operation.

•	Built in 110 & 240 voltage selection.

•	Built in 6 or 8 channel selection.

•	Upgradeable software to allow for additional features.

RM140 - Overfill and Grounding Monitor
Overfill protection and grounding monitor for truck or rail loading 
in petro-chemical applications. Built to function with all probes 
designed to the API code: API RP 1004 and the EU Standard 
EN13922, the RM140 Series is the world’s most flexible and 
adaptable monitor. 

The RM140 provides state-of-the-art overfill protection and 
grounding monitoring that is compatible with all commonly used 
overfill protection and grounding systems.

Known around the world for its superior reliability and ‘bullet proof’ 
design. The RM140 series can detect the type of sensor in the 
transport, the state of liquid in the tank, an overfill situation,  
and/or verify the grounding condition.

Associated Equipment
•	6983: Wireless FOB Bypass key for RM140.

•	6987: Fuse 400mA, 250Vac anti-surge, 1500A Breaking Capacity.

•	5542: Fuse 5A @ 250Vac anti-surge.

•	6985: RM100 Safety Ground Harness.

•	RM100-3: RM100 Aluminium Safety Barrier.

•	RM100-4: RM100 Polycarbonate Terminal Cover.

•	�RM100-5K: RM100 PCB Assembly Complete Kit  
(RM100-5 + 6959 Display).

•	GP103: 3 Bayonet Gantry Plug.

•	GP104: 4 Bayonet Gantry Plug.

•	�GP204U: 4 Bayonet Gantry Plug screened cable, complies with EN13922.

•	JB100: Junction Box with 2 threaded gland entries.

•	JB103: Junction Box with 3 threaded gland entries.

•	EAC201: Straight Earth Clamp.

•	EAC202: Coil Earth Clamp.

•	HTA204: Two-wire Optical Hand Tester.

•	HTA503: Five-wire Optical Hand Tester.

•	LDP202: Two-wire Level Detection Probe.

•	LDP205: Five-wire Level Detection Probe.

Ordering Information
•	RM140D: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Australian market).

•	RM140E: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Global markets). For any specific configurations, contact Liquip.

Power 240V 110V

Min Input 
Voltage 185 Vac 85 Vac

Max Input 
Voltage 275 Vac 135 Vac

In-rush 
Current 2.2 A 2.3 A

Max Current 400mA 400mA

Normal 
Power 

Consumption

8.6W (No Probe) 
20W (8 x2wire probes)

8.6W (No Probe) 
20W (8 x2wire probes)

Mains Power 
Fuse Rating

250V, 400mA anti-surge  
1500A Breaking Capacity

250V, 400mA anti-surge 
1500A Breaking Capacity

Overfill Protection Monitors Overfill Protection Monitors

Weight
16.5kg.

Electrical

RM100 SERIES RACK MONITOR
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Gantry Plugs & Cables Gantry Plugs & Cables

Technical Information

Materials
•	Aluminium nose-cone, hard anodised.

•	Acetal mounting block.

•	Aluminium body and cover plate.

Mounting
•	3 and 4 bayonet fixing to industry standard.

•	Conduit ports 1/2” NPT (straight) thread, two options.

•	Mounting by 2 stainless steel bolts 8mm dia.

Proximity Switch
Proximity switch size M30 x 1.5 thread specification  
to customer requirements.

Weight
1.3kg.

Technical Information

Cable parameters
•	Capacitance C = 1.1 nF.

•	Inductance L = 12 μH.

•	Inductance/Resistance Ratio L/R = 35 μH/Ω.

Materials
All materials are non-static producing.

Weight
3.5kg.

Features & Benefits
•	Ensures the gantry plug has been disconnected from the loading vehicle before permission to leave the gantry is granted.

•	When the gantry plug is connected, the proximity switch sends a signal to the terminal TAS for various user functions.

•	Prevents damage to loading bay due to possible drive-aways.

Features & Benefits
•	3 pin or 4 pin configurations available to suit both 3 and 4 J-slot truck plugs.

•	Caters for up to 8 compartments with 2-wire probes.

•	Robust petroleum-resistant housing which can withstand harsh environments.

•	Cable is ten-core self-coiling (8m reach) with petroleum-resistant outer sheath.

•	High-visibility cable for ease of visibility and safety.

•	Supplied with a M25 cable gland and junction box is supplied with an adaptor 3/4” NPT. This allows interchangeability for spare parts.

Gantry Plug Parking Adaptors
Liquip offers gantry plug parking adaptors that provide a positive safe 
electronic interlock that can be used with the terminal automation 
system to ensure that the gantry plug has been disconnected from the 
loading vehicle before permission to leave the gantry is granted. 

Gantry Plugs & Cable - GP10X Series
Liquip gantry plugs are an industry standard 3 or 4 pin bayonet 
plug and they connect terminal/gantry systems to a tanker.

Gantry plugs are designed for use with common industry overfill 
protection monitors and vehicles including the Liquip RM140 
‘Overfill Monitor’. 

Associated Equipment
•	5069: Gantry plug dust cap. 

•	TP103: 3 Pin Truck Plug.

•	TP104: 4 Pin Truck Plug.

•	�GP103: Gantry plug, 3-pin bayonet, Navy Blue, supplied with cable & gland.

•	GP104: Gantry plug, 4-pin bayonet, Black, supplied with cable & gland.

•	GP114: 4 Pin gantry plug with self coiling cable. (Quick Release).

•	GP214: 4 Pin gantry plug with straight cable. (Quick Release).

Associated Equipment
•	5115: Self-store coiled cable, blue.

•	RM140: Overfill protection and grounding monitor.

•	Liquip TP Series of Truck Plug.

Ordering Information
•	TPA3: 3 Pin parking adaptor.

•	TPA4: 4 Pin parking adaptor.

Ordering Information
•	GP103: Gantry plug, 3-pin bayonet, Navy Blue, supplied with cable & gland.

•	GP104: Gantry plug, 4-pin bayonet, Black, supplied with cable & gland.

Note: For any other models contact Liquip.
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Gantry Plugs & Cables Gantry Plugs & Cables

Technical Information

Cable specifications
•	Resistance R = 0.0178 /m.

•	Capacitance C = 45 pF/m.

•	Inductance L = 0.325 FH/m.

Materials
•	Aluminium Quick Release plug.

•	Polyurethane socket body.

•	Stainless steel pins and fittings.

•	10 core cable, outer polyurethane.

Weight
4kg (complete kit).

Features & Benefits
•	Quick disconnect gantry plug for overfill monitors.

•	Allows customers to exchange suspected faulty or damaged gantry plugs without needing an electrician.

•	Cater for up to 8 compartments with 2-wire probes.

•	Acts as a break-away junction if drivers fail to disconnect gantry plugs and just drives away.

•	Cable is ten-core either self-coiling or 8m long uncoiled, both with petroleum-resistant outer.

•	Each core is 32 strand tinned copper.

•	Robust petroleum-resistant housing which can withstand harsh environments.

•	High-visibility cable for ease of visibility and safety.

Gantry Plugs & Cables 
(mil spec) - GPx14
The GPx14 is a 4 pin gantry plug which comes a mil spec plug to 
allow for quick connection/disconnection. 

The GPx14 is designed for use with common industry overfill 
protection monitors and vehicles including the Liquip RM140 
‘Overfill Monitor’.  

Associated Equipment
Liquip TP series of truck plug.

Ordering Information
•	GP114: 4 Pin gantry plug with self coiling cable. (Quick Release).

•	GP214: 4 Pin gantry plug with 8m straight cable. (Quick Release).

Note: For any other models contact Liquip.

GANTRY PLUG & COMPONENTS
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Earth Assurance Clamps
Liquip offers earth assurance clamps to ensure the correct 
grounding of a truck’s chassis prior to loading or unloading 
to eliminate static build up.

Ordering Information
•	EAC201: Earth Assurance clamp with 8m straight cable.

•	EAC202: Earth Assurance clamp with 8m self-storing (coiled) cable.

Associated Equipment
•	RM140D: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Australian market).

•	RM140E: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Global markets).

Features & Benefits
•	8m cable length supplied.

•	Can be supplied with straight cable or self-storing (coiled) cable.

Technical Information

Operation
Before connecting any other equipment to truck, attach clamp to a suitable grounding point no more than 12.7 mm (1/2”) thick.

 Materials
•	Clamp body  - cast aluminium.

•	Cable  - polyurethane sheathed.

•	Contacts  - cone point grub screws  - hardened steel.

Weight
1.3kg (clamp and cable).

Overfill AccessoriesOverfill System Tester

Overfill System Tester
Liquip offers portable overfill system testers that completely test both 
2 and 5 wire tank truck and terminal/depot overfill systems.

Users can test truck systems, gantry systems and individual probes for 
quick and effective fault-diagnosis.

With a superior design and easy to use functionality the HTA series 
testers provide effective testing and diagnostics of overfill protection 
and grounding/earthing systems.

Ordering Information
•	HTA204: 2 wire overfill system truck and terminal tester.

•	HTA503: 5 wire overfill truck and terminal system tester.

Associated Equipment
•	RM140D: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Australian market).

•	RM140E: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Global markets).

•	LDP202: 2 wire Aluminium Overfill Probe.

•	LDP205: 5 wire Aluminium Overfill Probe.

•	GP103: Gantry plug, 3-pin bayonet, Navy Blue, supplied with cable & gland.

•	GP104: Gantry plug, 4-pin bayonet, Black, supplied with cable & gland.

•	GP114: 4 Pin gantry plug with self coiling cable.(Quick Release).

•	GP214: 4 Pin gantry plug with straight cable. (Quick Release).

Features & Benefits
•	Diagnoses all common probes and gantry monitors including thermistor, optical and capacitive.

•	Test 2 wire or 5 wire systems.

•	Test gantry systems, truck systems and individual probes.

•	Clearly labeled diagnostic lights indicate if there is a fault and what the fault is.

•	Easy to operate.

•	Portable design, comes with carry handle and locking latch.

Technical Information

Operating Temperature
-20°C to +70°C.

Battery
12 Volt Lantern type.

Materials
•	Aluminium briefcase.

•	�Gantry plug and truck plug are polyurethane and anodised aluminium respectively with self-store 10 core cable.

Weight
6.0kg.
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Overfill Accessories Overfill Accessories

Technical Information

Mounting
2 x Ø8.5 holes through base allow for mounting with M8 bolts.

Features & Benefits
•	Connection through industry standard 3 or 4 bayonet 10 pin plug for intrinsically safe signals only and/or earthing connection.

•	Replace gantry plug components without the need to access the overfill monitor’s explosion proof housing.

•	Protects the monitor’s housing from damage and potential hazard exposure should a drive-away occur.

•	Provision for connection of the earth lead is provided.

•	Easy maintenance.

Features & Benefits
•	Allows authorised personal to override the RM140 in an emergency situation.

•	Wireless RFID signal with no batteries required.

Junction Boxes
Electronic junction boxes provide an intrinsically safe and easy 
method of wiring to terminate and connect the gantry plug with 
the overfill rack monitor.

RM140 Bypass FOB
Liquip provides Bypass FOBs that can be used on the RM140 by authorised 
personal to override the RM140 in an emergency situation.

Associated Equipment
•	�GP103: Gantry plug, 3-pin bayonet, Navy Blue,  

supplied with cable & gland.

•	GP104: Gantry plug, 4-pin bayonet, Black, supplied with cable & gland.

•	GP114: 4 Pin gantry plug with self coiling cable. (Quick Release).

•	GP214: 4 Pin gantry plug with straight cable. (Quick Release).

•	EAC201: Earth Assurance clamp with 8m straight cable.

•	EAC202: Earth Assurance clamp with 8m self-storing (coiled) cable.

•	RM140D: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Australian market).

•	RM140E: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Global markets).

Associated Equipment
•	RM140D: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Australian market).

•	RM140E: Overfill monitor (typical configuration for Global markets).

Ordering Information
•	JB100: Junction box comes with 2 x 3/4” NPS cable entries at top and bottom.

•	JB103: Junction box comes with 3 x 3/4” NPS cable entries at top, bottom and left hand side.

Ordering Information
•	6983: Wireless FOB Bypass key for RM140.

Liquip Overfill Sensor
Liquip Rack Monitor 
Automatic Switching

Liquip Vapour 
Recovery

Liquip Junction Box

Liquip Truck Socket  
and Gantry Plug
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Vapour Coupler - VCF500
Liquip offers a 100mm (4”) with poppet and spigot that can be used for 
vapour transfer between the tank truck and loading/unloading tank. 

The VCF500 is a spring loaded coupler that automatically opens when 
coupled to a compatible adaptor.

Associated Equipment
•	VCF075W: 100mm (4”) static safe hosetail & female Camlock with 75mm (3”) flow diameter.

Ordering Information
•	VCF500: 4” Vapour Coupler with Dunny Lid. Spigot and blind flange.

Note: Not to AS:5602 and therefore not suitable for use in Australia.

Technical Information

Size
100mm (4”) bore all through for minimum pressure drop.

Materials
•	Aluminium body and poppet.

•	Brass Cam levers.

•	Stainless Steel spring and shaft.

•	Viton™ Seal.

Compatibility
•	Performs to 97/23/EC Pressure Equipment Direction.

•	Not compatible with AS5602:2009 compliant vapour adaptors.

Mounting
100mm (4”) TTMA blind flange with 8 off M10 x 20 deep tapped holes.

Weight
3kg.

Features & Benefits
•	Automatically seals when disconnected for increased operator safety.

•	Patented “dunny lid” poppet to minimum pressure drop across the valve.

•	Moulded lip seal for reliable sealing. 

•	Fitted with a sightglass to view any product left from condensation.

•	Incorporates a carry handle for manoeuvrability.

Vapour Couplers Vapour Couplers

VCF500 VAPOUR COUPLER
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Vapour Coupler - VCF075W
Liquip offers a 100mm female Camlock to 100mm male hosetail 
vapour coupler that can be used for vapour transfer between  
the tank truck and loading/unloading tank. 

The VCF075W complies with AS5602:2009 and is a Ø75mm 
equivalent flow area and a spring loaded coupler that 
automatically opens when coupled with a compatible adaptor.

Associated Equipment
•	VCF500: 100mm bore through, 4” TTMA flange mount & viewing sightglass.

Note: VCF500 not to AS:5602 and therefore not suitable for use in Australia.

Ordering Information
•	VCF075W: 100mm Female Camlock to 100mm Male Hosetail vapour coupling.      

Technical Information

Open Area
4500mm2 = (76 dia. hole).

Poppet 
•	25mm travel.

•	Poppet opens between 4 to 6 kPa vacuum for tank protection.

Materials
•	Aluminium body and poppet.

•	Brass cam levers.

•	Stainless steel spring and central plunger.

•	Nitrile poppet seal and Camlock seal.

Standards
Complies with AS5602:2009: Refined petroleum products  - Vehicle bottom loading and vapour recovery. (selectivity counter-bore provided).

Mounting
•	100mm hose tail.

•	4” NATO standard Camlock.

Weight
2kg.

Vapour Couplers Vapour Couplers

VCF075W VAPOUR COUPLER FEMALE
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Technical Information

Standards
•	�Complies with AS5602:2009: Refined petroleum products —Vehicle bottom loading and vapour recovery. (selectivity counter-bore provided).

Operation
When female coupler is connected, the poppet is pushed inwards to allow vapour flow. The outer diameter of the female coupler pushes  
the striker plate forward and is detected by the proximity switch to provide electrical signal that vapour recovery is connected.

Poppet Opening Pressure
Poppet opens under external pressure of 4-6 kPa for vacuum relief.

Pressure Drop
Pressure drop less than 4 kPa at 6,000 litres/min flow of free air across coupled connection.

Mounting
4” (100mm) TTMA flange (8 x Ø11 holes on 149mm PCD).

Nosecone
Nosecone is standard 4” NATO Camlock with interface selectivity ring to prevent wrong connection.

Features & Benefits
•	Automatic opening when vapour coupler is connected and automatically closing when coupler is disconnected.

•	All aluminium construction with stainless steel springs and Viton™ poppet seal.

•	High flow rates and low pressure drop.

•	Universal mounting - 100mm (4”) TTMA flange.

Vapour Adaptor - VCM3P
The VCM3P is a poppet sealed cam and groove connection for truck 
vapour return lines that comes with a proximity switch holder.

The VCM3P series has an aluminium body with a 100mm (4”) 
TTMA flange mounting. The seals are Viton™ and the shaft runs  
in a Delrin bush.

A standard Camlock will not fit into this adaptor,  
only an approved vapour coupler will fit.

Associated Equipment
•	5544: Proximity switch (M30).

•	VCF075W: 100mm Female Camlock to 100mm Male Hosetail vapour coupling.

Ordering Information
•	VCM3P: Vapour recovery adaptor with proximity switch holder. (prox switch sold separately).

Vapour Adaptors Vapour Parking Adaptor 

Vapour Parking Adaptor - VCFPA
The VCFPA is a parking adaptor for vapour couplers.

The vapour coupler is coupled and an integral proximity sensor 
(supplied separately) is actuated to enable system interlocks.

The VCFPA ensures the coupler remains closed when parked.

Associated Equipment
•	VCF075W: 100mm Female Camlock to 100mm Male Hosetail vapour coupling.       

•	VCF500: 4” Vapour Coupler with Dunny Lid. Spigot and blind flange.

Ordering Information
•	VCFPA: Vapour parking adaptor comes with proximity switch mount (prox switch not included).

Technical Information

Materials
•	Nosecone  - Zinc plated steel.

•	Back plate  - Zinc plated steel.

•	Spring  - Stainless steel.

Mounting
Bolts onto bracket supplied by customer using 4 mounting holes. Align parking adaptor so slot in the nose cone is at the top to suit 
couplers such as VCF500 that have an opening shaft at the top. May be made free standing (bolt to concrete or skid floor) by special order.

Weight
2kg.

Features & Benefits
•	Ensures vapour recovery loading arms or hoses are correctly stowed and secured.

•	Provision is provided for proximity sensor to detect when coupler is safely parked.

•	Compatible with all known variants of vapour couplers.
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Features & Benefits
•	Single Piece Design - Eliminates a possible leak path.

•	Spill Prevention - Poppet-actuated design can only be opened with a Kamvalok® coupling; designed to provide a tight seal when closed.

•	Reliability of Operation - The simple spring-loaded poppet design and heavy-duty construction provide for reliable, long-life operation.

•	Optimum Flow Rate - Even flow and low pressure drop are achieved by a built-in deflector that reduces turbulence.

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Kamvalok®

1600AN Series Adaptor
The 1600AN Series Adaptor is specifically designed to mate with OPW Kamvalok® 
Couplings to help prevent liquid spillage during the connection/disconnection process. 
The adaptor contains a spring-loaded poppet to assure fast closing and a tight seal.

Technical Information

Available sizes
Available in 1½”, 2” and 3” Sizes.

Housing Materials
Available in aluminium, and stainless steel construction (stainless steel 
corrosion resistance comparable to 316 Stainless Steel).

Seal Materials
Range of seals including: Buna-N, Fluorocarbon, PTFE, EPDM, Chemraz®.

Thread
Female Threads – Can be fitted to either a male pipe end or to a hose 
fitting.

Ordering Information
Please CONTACT LIQUIP for ordering information for all other configurations.

Dimensions
Size in Inches (Nominal)

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Kamvalok®

1600ANF & 1600ANFT 
Series Railcar Adaptor
The 1600ANF and 1600ANFT Series Railcar Adaptors are 
designed specifically for applications using an ANSI flange.

The 1600ANF Dry Disconnect Adaptors keep hazardous 
chemicals and vapours in-line and out of the environment. 
Rugged, yet quick and easy to install, the 1600ANF Series  
is ideal for closed-loop loading conversions.

Features & Benefits
•	Available in 1 ½”, 2” & 3” Sizes.

•	�Heavy-Duty Construction  - Available in aluminium, and stainless steel construction  
(stainless steel corrosion resistance comparable to 316 Stainless Steel).

•	Wide Range of Seals Available  - Buna-N, Viton™, PTFE, EPDM, Chemraz®.

•	Female Threads  - Can be fitted to either a male pipe end or to a hose fitting.

•	Spring-Loaded Poppet Design  - Assures fast closing and a tight seal.

•	Eliminates Threads  - One less leak point.

•	Spill Prevention  - The poppet-actuated design can only be opened with a Kamvalok® coupling; designed to provide a tight seal when closed.

•	Easy Access Connection.

•	Connects with D2000™ Actuating Coupler or Kamvalok® 1700 Series Dry Disconnect Couplings.

•	Easy Cleaning  - Can be quickly disassembled.

•	Specifically designed for applications using ANSI flanges.

Ordering Information

Common Models
•	1672ANF-SS20: 2” Kamvalok®Adaptor, SST, Viton™, 150 ANSI Flange.

•	1612ANF-AL30: 3” Kamvalok®Adaptor, Aluminium, Viton™, 150 ANSI Flange. 

Full Range
Please CONTACT LIQUIP for ordering information for all other configurations.1611AN - AL15 - GL 

CONNECTION
AN - FNPT

ABN - FBSPT

ANF - 150 lb. Flange

ANFT - 300 lb. Flange

TYPE
16 - Adaptor

CONFIGURATION
1 - Aluminium Body, Stainless Steel Internals

7 - Stainless Steel Body, Stainless Steel Internals

O-ring SEAL
1 - Buna-N

2 - Fluorocarbon (GFLT)

3 - PTFE / Silicone

4 - EPDM

6 - Chemraz®

7 - PTFE / Fluorocarbon

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL
AL - Aluminium Body

SS - Stainless Steel Body

SIZE
15 - 1-1/2" FNPT

20 - 2" FNPT

30 - 3" FNPT

STYLE
* Leave blank for 
FNPT

A - 150 lb. Flange

GL - Greaseless

KL- Keylok

T - 300 lb. Flange

J
F

E

G

B
A

C

H

D dia

1 1/2” 2” 3”
A 4-3/4" 4-15/16"         6-17/32”
B 2-1/2" 3-1/4" 4-1/2" 
C 1-1/2" 2" 3"               
D 2-21/32" 3-1/4" 4-7/8"

Dimensions

Size in Inches (1670ANF) 1 1/2” 2” 3”
A Overall Length 4-47/64” 4-29/32” 6-9/16”
B Length of Body 4-13/32” 4-31/64” 6-1/8”
C Length of Cap 2-5/64” 2-1/4” 2-5/16”
D Diameter of Flange 6” 6” 7-1/12”
E Diameter of Body 2-1/2” 3” 4-45/64”
F Width of Cap 3-9/16” 4-1/16” 5-33/64”
G Height of Chain Lug 1/2” 7/16” 1/2”
H Length with Arms 6-1/32” 6-1/32” 8-1/8”
    Number of Bolt Holes 4 4 4
    Diameter of Holes 3/4” 3/4” 3/4”
    Diameter of Bolt Circle 4-3/4” 4-3/4” 6”
J Max Width of Arms 7-18” 8” 11-3/32”

Size in Inches (1670ANTF) 2” 3”
A Overall Length 5-5/32” 6-13/16”
B Length of Body 4-47/64” 6-6/8”
C Length of Cap 2-1/4” 2-5/16”
D Diameter of Flange 6-1/2” 8-1/4”
E Diameter of Body 2-63/64” 4-45/64”
F Width of Cap 4-1/16” 5-33/64”
G Height of Chain Lug 7/16” 1/2”
H Length with Arms 6-21/64” 8-3/8”
    Number of Bolt Holes 8 8
    Diameter of Holes 3/4” 7/8”
    Diameter of Bolt Circle 5” 6-5/8”
J Max Width of Arms 8-9/32” 11-3/32”

1673ANF and 1673ANFT
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Features & Benefits
•	Spill Protection - Helps to reduce the hazards involved in the connection/disconnection process of transferring hazardous materials.

•	�Added protection - Autolok™ locking arms with an automatic locking mechanism signalled by a positive click.  
Uncoupling requires only an easy tug on the lock release.

•	�Dual protection - Poppeted seal cylinder with snap-on nose seal provides automatic closure from both directions – the coupler and the adaptor – 
to prevent accidental spills. Nose seal can be easily replaced without need for new seal cylinder.

•	Provides Total Closed-Loop Loading Capabilities by keeping hazardous liquids and vapours in-line and out of the environment.

•	�Ease of Use - The simple connection and disconnection design and lever actuated internal poppet configuration makes this the first choice for 
liquid transfer operations.

•	�Lever Actuation - The open/close lever action helps to ensure that liquid flow can only begin once the coupling and adaptor are securely coupled. 
The lever provides for smooth opening and closing even for high pressure applications. 

1700DL Series Coupler
OPW Kamvalok® Dry Disconnect Couplings are considered the standard of the 
industry. Used at liquid transfer points where product loss could occur, Kamvaloks® 
provide a reliable solution to prevent spillage during connection or disconnection.

Kamvalok® Dry Disconnect Couplings are used by manufacturers of paint, lacquers, inks, 
adhesives, fatty acids, pharmaceuticals, liquid soaps, and many other liquid products.

Ordering Information

Common Models
•	1712DBL-AL15: 1 ½” Kamvalok®Coupler, Aluminium, Viton™, BSPT 
thread.

•	1711DBL-AL20: 2” Kamvalok®Coupler, Aluminium, Buna, BSPT thread.

•	1712DL-AL20: 2” Kamvalok®Coupler, Aluminium, Viton™, FNPT thread.

•	1712DBL-AL20: 2” Kamvalok®Coupler, Aluminium, Viton™, BSPT 
thread.

•	1711DBL-AL30: 3” Kamvalok®Coupler, Aluminium, Buna, BSPT thread. 

•	1771DL-SS20: 2” Kamvalok®Coupler, SST, Buna, FNPT thread.

Technical Information

Available sizes
Available in 1½”, 2” and 3” Sizes.

Housing Materials
Aluminium body with SST internals or SS body with SS internals.

Seal Materials
Flurocarbon.

Thread
FNPT or BSPT.

Common Applications:

•	�Handling petroleum 
products

•	Solvents 

•	�Ag-chemicals

•	Vegetable oils

•	Detergents 

•	�Many acids  
and caustics.

•	1772DL-

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Kamvalok®

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Kamvalok®

Common Applications:

•	�Handling petroleum 
products

•	Solvents 

•	�Ag-chemicals

•	Vegetable oils

•	Detergents 

•	�Many acids  
and caustics.

1700ESL & 1700ES Series Couplers
Transport Series Dry Disconnect Couplings are considered the standard 
of the industry for use on multi-compartment petroleum, solvent and 
chemical product delivery trucks with an on-board pumping unit.  
Offered with or without AutolockTM locking arms.

Features & Benefits
•	Available in 2”.

•	Aluminium material of construction.

•	ESL Series is supplied with Autolok™ Locking Arms.

•	ES Series is supplied without Locking Arms.

•	Features Poppeted Seal Cylinder with Snap-on Nose Seal.

•	Simple Cam and Groove Design with Lever Actuation.

•	360° Orientation  - coupler can be connected in any orientation onto the adaptor.

•	Spill Protection  - Helps to reduce the hazards involved in the connection/disconnection process of transferring hazardous materials.

•	Dual Protection  - OPW Kamvaloks® provide automatic closure from both directions - the coupler and the adaptor.

•	�Ease of Use - The simple connection and disconnection design and lever actuated internal poppet configuration makes this the first choice  
for liquid transfer operations.

Ordering Information
Please CONTACT LIQUIP for all ordering information.

ESL Series

ES Series

1711DL - AL15 - GL 

TYPE
17 - Coupler

CONFIGURATION
1 - Aluminium Body, Duplex Stainless Steel Internals
7 - Stainless Steel Body, Duplex Stainless Steel Internals

O-ring SEAL
1 - Buna-N
2 - Fluorocarbon
3 - PTFE 
4 - EPDM
6 - Chemraz®

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL
AL - Aluminium Body (ASTM A356-T6 B-26)
SS - Stainless Steel Body (ASTM A351 CF3M 316L)

DL - FNPT
DBL - FBSPT

SIZE
15 - 1-1/2" DN40
20 - 2" DN50
30 - 3" DN80

STYLE
* - Leave blank for FNPT 
A - 150 lb. Flange
GL - Greaseless
KL- Keylok
T - 300 Lb. Flange

1711ES - 0200 

TYPE
17 - Coupler

CONFIGURATION
1 - Aluminium Body, Stainless Steel Internals

O-ring SEAL
1 - Buna-N
2 - Fluorocarbon 
4 - EPDM

STYLE
Elbow Swivel 

SIZE
20 - 2" Female NPT

1711ESL - AL20 

TYPE
17 - Coupler

CONFIGURATION
1 - Aluminium Body, Stainless Steel Internals

O-ring SEAL
1 - Buna-N
2 - Fluorocarbon 
4 - EPDM

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL
AL - Aluminium Body (ASTM A356-T6 B-26)

STYLE
Elbow Swivel 

SIZE
20 - 2" Female NPT
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Features & Benefits
•	Vapour Hose Connection  - 2” Kamvalok® Dry Disconnect or D2000™ Actuating Couplers.

•	No trailer modifications required - Easy attachment to existing MC307, DOT407, MC312, and DOT412 trailers.

•	3” straight thread mounting with 2” Kamvalok® dry disconnect cam and groove connection makes the ideal 3” x 2” adaptor for QRB valves.

•	Can replace existing Clean  - Out Caps for Closed Loop System.

•	�Closed-Loop Protection  - Helps protect people and the environment by providing a vapour and liquid tight seal during the connection/
disconnection process specifically designed to contain VOC (Volatile Organic Compounds) products that have high vapour pressure that 
evapourates quickly. Contains fugitive emissions and transfers VOCs without vapour loss.

•	�Roll-Over Safety  - Low profile design keeps the fitting below roll-over plane to minimize damage in the event of a roll-over.  
Meets IMO profile dimensions.

•	Easy Emergency Evacuation  - Provides a dry disconnect connection for emergency evacuation of hazardous liquids in case of roll-over.

•	Quick and Easy Cleaning  - Designed for easy disassembly for routine cleaning.

2173AVN Series
The 2173AVN Vapour Recovery Dry Disconnect Coupling provides 
easy access in recovering vapours for either top or bottom 
loading/unloading tank truck operations. The OPW 2173AVN 
installs onto the QRB valve on tank trailers and can provide a dry 
disconnect connection for emergency evacuation of hazardous 
liquids in the case of a roll-over.

Ordering Information
Please CONTACT LIQUIP for all ordering information.

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Kamvalok®

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Kamvalok®

D2000™ Actuator Series
The D2000™ Actuator Series is designed for those applications 
that require automatic closure from only one flow direction. 
Ideal for vapour recovery and suction pump applications.

Features & Benefits
•	Available in 2” size.

•	Available in stainless steel or aluminium construction.

•	Single poppet design.

•	Easy to clean design.

•	Cam and Groove Design provides for 360o coupling orientation and makes connection and disconnection smooth and easy.

•	Compatible with Kamvalok® adaptors.

•	Ease of Use - Handle-actuated, single poppet design provides for smooth, easy opening and closing operation.

•	Reliability and Durability - Heavy duty aluminium or stainless steel construction (corrosion resistance comparable to 304 Stainless Steel).

•	Best Dry Disconnect Valve  - Easy to clean, easy to use, quality construction in a low-cost design.

Ordering Information
Please CONTACT LIQUIP for all ordering information.

Size in Inches (Nominal) 2”
A Length of Body 7-9/32”
B Diameter of Body 3-33/64”
C �Distance across 

Cam Arms - closed 4-5/16”

C1 �Distance across 
Cam Arms - closed 8-9/16”

D �Centreline of Stem to end 
of Handle 6-1/16”

E� Diameter of Coupler End 3-1/8”
F� �Length, Pipe End to end of  

Handle 7-11/16”

G �Centreline of Coupler to 
outside end of Handle 3-17/32”

H Pipe Thread (NPT) 2”

Dimensions

H

E
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Drylok™
Drylok™ is designed to safely transfer hazardous corrosive, 
volatile liquids such as acids, solvents and petrochemicals.

An interlocking handle averts accidental spills by preventing 
uncoupling while the valve is open. And, the unit’s flat face 
minimizes fluid loss, further reducing exposure to risk during 
operation.

Drylok™ is ideal for all kinds of hazardous fluids where product 
loss is a problem, such as high-pressure lines, high flow rates, 
slurries, and gases.

Features & Benefits
•	One of the driest disconnects in the industry  - Less than 1/2 ml of fluid loss from a 2” unit (less than 0.10 of a teaspoon).

•	Super-Pak Adjustable packing with V-type material provides a continuous compression, emission-free seal on handle shaft (2”& 3” only).

•	Unprecedented safety  - Meets or exceeds today’s stringent emission and worker safety requirements.

•	Drylok™ cannot be uncoupled while the valve is open.

•	Optimum flow rate  - less obstruction in easy-flow interior optimizes the flow rate in high-pressure or high-viscosity applications.

•	Ease of use  - Simple handle action connects valve to coupler and opens and closes the flow.

•	360° orientation ensures proper seating and alignment.

•	Simplicity of repair and maintenance.

Ordering Information

Operation

Dimensions

Technical Information

Available sizes
•	Available in 1½”, 2” and 3” Sizes.

Materials
•	Available in 316 Stainless Steel, Alloy 20, Hastelloy C.

Seal Materials
•	Standard O-rings (Flurocarbon).

End Connections
•	NPT, BSP, ANSI Flanged, BW and SW end connections.

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Drylok™

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Drylok™

5670 - V720N 
TYPE
56 - Adaptor

57 - Coupler

O-ring SEAL
B - Fluorocarbon-B

C - Fluorocarbon-E

E - EPDM

F - �PTFE Encapsulated 
Fluorocarbon

N - Buna-N

T - �PTFE Encapsulated 
Silicone

V - Fluorocarbon-A

W - White Nitrile

Y - Kalrez® (4079)

Z - Kalrez® (6375)

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL
7 - 316 Stainless Steel

8 - Alloy 20®

SIZE
10 - 1"

20 - 2"

30 - 3"

STYLE
A - ANSI Flange 150 Lbs.

B - Female BSPT

C - Cutaway

D - Din Flange

N - Female NPT

P - Sanitary Triclamp

T - ANSI Flange 300 Lbs.

W - Butt Weld

X - Parking Adaptor

1. �Push coupler onto adaptor by first 
engaging lower jaw of coupler under 
lip of adaptor and tilting the coupler 
upward to engage top jaw.

2. �Turn handle counter-clockwise until lock 
engages. Coupler and adaptor are locked 
together but valve is closed.

4. �To disconnect - press button on coupler 
and rotate handle clockwise until it 
locks. Valve is now closed.

5. �Press button on coupler down and turn handle  
clockwise to the “In-Line” position. Press tab on opposite side 
of coupler to release the upper jaw and move coupler away.

3. �Press button on coupler down and turn 
handle counter-clockwise until it locks. 
Valve is now open and product will flow.

Super-Pak valve seal system on 2" and 3" models.*

*�Super-Pak valve seal is a V-Type 75% PTFE and graphite blend,  
pressure energized packing. The packing nut can be tightened 
to stop leaks and emissions.

Coupler and Adaptor Body

Super-Pak 
Material

Dust Cap and Plug – 
included with system

Type Number Size Weight

Coupler 5770
1” 
2” 
3”

2-1/4 lbs./1.0kg 
10-1/4 lbs./4.6kg 
14-1/2 lbs./6.5kg

Adaptor 5670
1” 
2” 
3”

1-1/4 lbs./6kg 
7-1/2 lbs./3.4kg 

11-3/4 lbs./5.3kg

Size A B C D E F G H I J Connected
1” 3-21/64" 2-15/32" 5-3/8" 1-7/8" 6-3/4" 4-37/64" 3-33/64" 2-5/32" 3-3/16" 3-3/4" 6-1/16"

85.6mm 62.7mm 136.5mm 47.6mm 171.5mm 116.3mm 89.3mm 54.9mm 81mm 95.3mm 153.9mm
2” 6-3/16" 5" 6" 2-3/4" 8-3/8" 7-1/4" 7-7/32" 5" 4-15/16" 5-5/16" 10-1/6"

173mm 127mm 152.4mm 69.9mm 212.7mm 184.2mm 183.4mm 127mm 125.4mm 134.9mm 255.5mm
3” 7-3/4" 6-3/16" 8-3/4"  4" 12" 8-31/32" 8-49/64" 5-1/2" 6-7/8" 7-17/64" 13-3/8"

196.9mm 157.2mm 222.3mm 101.6mm 304.8mm 227.8mm 197.3mm 139.7mm 174.6mm 184.7mm 339.7mm
Size indicates NPT Pipe Thread
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Dry Disconnect Fittings
Epsilon™

Dry Disconnect Fittings
Epsilon™

Features & Benefits
•	�Dry Disconnect Reliability  - Low spill face seal reduces amount of loss upon disconnect, specified to less than  0.40 ml spillage  

for the 2” coupling (2000 cycles test average 0.6 ml) and less than 0.10ml of a teaspoon (half an eyedropper).

•	�Enhanced Environmental Compliance  - Positive shut-off of coupling halves eliminates line contamination and accidental release  
of potentially hazardous fluids into the environment during connection and disconnection.

•	�Full Flow  - Straight-through flow path provides unrestricted flow in either direction, minimizing pressure drop. Unrestricted flow path 
provides less than 1 psi pressure drop at 560LPM.

•	�Unparalleled Safety  - Multiple safety interlocks eliminate unintentional spills and catastrophic chemical releases that threaten worker 
safety and the environment.

•	EPSILON® safety interlocks force the valves to open and close only with a deliberate action, preventing accidental opening of the valve.

•	Prevents Cross-Contamination  - Optional keyed couplings mechanically lock out and isolate transfer lines.

Epsilon® Low Spill Coupling System
EPSILON® is a low spill coupling, based on a double ball valve system 
integrating a sophisticated safety design. Beyond the common advantages of a 
ball valve design, EPSILON® provides for product flow through an unrestricted 
flowpath and double shut-off reliability in the coupling connection.

The EPSILON® Coupling System is designed to prevent chemical spills and 
reduce fugitive emissions of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), particularly in 
the process facility and during transfer to and from tank trucks and tank cars.

During in-plant chemical transfers, the EPSILON® Chemical Containment 
System will provide your Plant with process flexibility, while improving 
operator safety, enhancing environmental compliance and reducing overall 
capital expenditures and operating costs.

Technical Information
Next generation PTFE with best combination of temperature ranging from -22°F (-30°C) to 450°F (230°C), sealing, and sliding characteristics.

Available sizes
Available in  ¾”, 1”, 1½”, 2” and 3” Sizes.

Materials
Available in Stainless Steel and Hastelloy® C.

Seal Materials
FDA-compliant seal materials, TFM or PFA.

End Connections
Available with end connections complying to ANSI and DIN standards.

Pressure & Temperature Ratings
Constructed to handle pressure of 435 psi (30 Bar) temperatures from  -30°C up to 230°C.

EPSILON® Applications:

• Bulk Storage

• In-plant Processing

• Reactor Units

• Filtration Units

• Tank Car

• Railcar

Options

Ultra Low Spill Face Seal
�This seal reduces the amount of spillage at disconnect to .2 cc. This seal 
is not pressure assisted and should only be used for applications lower 
than 100 psi.

Cavity Filled
�Designed to reduce the possibility of contamination by entrapment of 
process fluid in the void normally found behind the ball and the valve 
body. Ideal for applications where cross-contamination and cleanliness 
is a concern. Back side of the valve balls are bored for efficient cleaning.

Keyed Couplings
�For extremely critical operations, EPSILON™ offers the unique keyed 
interface which locks out and isolates transfer lines, preventing  
cross-contamination.

Dual Ball Race (Optional) 
Radial swivel seal
•	Replaces dynamic face seal

•	Lower leak rate

•	�Lower seal mortality rate caused by over-compressing seal to install 
bearings

Dual ball races with hardened stainless bearings
•	�Replaces PTFE sleeve bearing that may become overloaded and allow 

greater axial misalignment causing the dynamic face seal to leak

•	�Provides additional support for applications with long hose drops or 
high load requirements

Spring energized dust seal

Transportation Coupling System (TCS)
Specially designed for railcar, truck, isotainer or tote equipment used  
in transporting chemicals safely. Contact us for more information.

Ordering Information
Please CONTACT LIQUIP for all ordering information.
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Floating SuctionsFloating Suctions

Floating Suction 
Liquip/OPW offer floating suction assemblies for use in horizontal or vertical, above or below ground storage 
tanks where little or no contamination can be tolerated.

Since the fuel near the top of the tank is least likely to contain water or foreign particles, the floating suction 
assemblies are designed to float near the top of the liquid surface and draw contamination free liquid.

All of our loading suctions are designed for long and trouble free service life.

Features & Benefits
•	Maintenance-free.

•	Increases efficiency and decreases maintenance of filter separators.

•	Permanently lubricated dual race swivel joints.

•	Triple-sealed swivel joints specially designed for submerged service.

•	Suction baffle and stop leg maintains a minimum intake level of 8” above tank bottom (or as specified).

•	Aluminium 150 lb. flat-faced flanges are standard; steel and stainless steel available upon request.

•	Range of models available to suit different budgets.

Standard Configurations
The following are standard Floating Suction Assemblies. Special configurations are available upon request.

Model 766: Scissor-style for large vertical tanks

Model 763: for tanks under 8’ in diameter

Model 764: for tanks 8’–12’ in diameter

Model 763V: for tanks under 8’ in diameter

Model 764V: for tanks 8’–12’ in diameter

Model 765: Single-pipe, extended reach for cone roof tanks

Dimensions

Size A D (763) D (764) R W S (763V) S (764V)
in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm
2” 51 5-1/2 140 69 1753 121-1/4 3080 28-1/2 714 6-1/2 165 60 1524 108 2743
3” 76 5 127 69 1753 121-1/4 3080 28-1/2 714 6-1/4 159 60 1524 108 2743
4” 102 6-1/16 154 69 1753 121-1/4 3080 28-1/2 714 6-1/2 165 60 1524 108 2743
6” 152 7-3/4 197 69 1753 120-1/8 3051 28-1/2 714 6-3/4 171 60 1524 108 2743

S

Ordering Information
Please CONTACT LIQUIP for all ordering information.
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Complete Turnkey Truck Loading Skids
Liquip provide a complete turnkey truck loading stations (gantries), starting with 
assessment of customers requirements and consultation to provide the most 
productive & cost efficient solution.

With customer instruction we then go through the design process and produce a general 
arrangement drawing list all the major components for the customers approval. From this point we 
detail and begin construction following through to wet testing and operational confirmation. The 
final process after the station is positioned and connected at site we can calibrate and commission 
all aspects of the project.

Loading skids designs vary form the most simple single arm with mechanical registers and printers 
to the 6 arm skids which can include blending additive injection, fuel management system linked to 
a gantry operated control connected to the site terminal automation system. 

Features & Benefits
•	 Expert assessment consultation 

•	 Designs the most cost effective solution

•	 Delivers pre- and post-sale support

•	 Offers a complete line of loading skid components

•	 Single Source

•	 Plug & Play Solutions

Loading SkidsLoading Skids

Site Preparation Considerations/
Consultation GANTRY 
•	 Driver side of tanker

•	 Truck drive in direction

•	 Frame work

•	 Full frame with Maintenance Walkway

•	 Platform style frame work

•	 Skid Foundations

•	 Spill tray

•	 Grating

•	 Concrete

•	 Fuel entry pipes

•	 Fuel Max Pressure

•	 Drive way sump & Slops return

•	 Modular Frame work with expansion allowed

•	 Container size frame work for shipping

•	 Number of loading arms or bays
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LDP102-4SS / Overfill Probe Extensions...............118

LDP105-2 / Overfill Probe Extensions...................118

LDP105-2SS / Overfill Probe Extensions...............118

LDP202 / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP202SC / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP202SC / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP202SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP202SS / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP202SS / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP202SSZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP202XLZ / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP202Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP205 / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP205SC / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP205SC / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP205SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP205SS / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP205SS / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP205SSZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDP205XLZ / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDP205Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILL-1SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDPFILL-1Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILL-2SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDPFILL-2Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILL-3SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDPFILL-3Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILL-4SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDPFILL-4Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILL-5SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDPFILL-5Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILL-6SCZ / Stainless Steel Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................115

LDPFILL-6Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILLXL-2Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILLXL-3Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILLXL-4Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILLXL-5Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LDPFILLXL-6Z / Aluminium Overfill  

Protection Probes.................................................114

LFD-6 / Isoil Digital Display...................................205

Loading Skids / Complete Turnkey  

Truck Loading Skids..............................................326

Long Reach Arms / Loading Arms  

- Top Loading........................................................232

Low Profile Loading and Unloading Arms  

/ Loading Arms - Bottom Loading.........................231

LPG Loading Arms / Loading Arms  

- LPG Loading........................................................234

LSR100 / Lockable Static Earthing Reels...............108

LSR101 / Lockable Static Earthing Reels...............108

LTA3x2 / Product Delivery Adaptor Ring  

- Side Seal.............................................................135

LTA3x3 / Product Delivery Adaptor Ring  

- Side Seal.............................................................135

LTA3x4 / Product Delivery Adaptor Ring  

- Side Seal.............................................................135

LTA4x3 / Product Delivery Adaptor Ring  

- Side Seal.............................................................135

LTAS4x4 / Product Delivery Adaptor Ring  

- Side Seal.............................................................135

LTE3X3 / Product Delivery Elbows........................136

LTE3X4 / Product Delivery Elbows........................136

LTE4X4 / Product Delivery Elbows........................136

LW410 / Lifting Wire...............................................54

LYNX850 / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX850C / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX850VG / Loading System Components  

PART NO. / CATEGORY	 PAGE NO. PART NO. / CATEGORY	 PAGE NO. PART NO. / CATEGORY	 PAGE NO. PART NO. / CATEGORY	 PAGE NO.
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- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX852 / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX852C / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX852G / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX852J / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX852VG / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX862 / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

LYNX862VG / Loading System Components  

- API Couplers.......................................................266

MAC302 / Pneumatic Control Boxes....................106

MAC303 / Pneumatic Control Boxes....................106

MAC304 / Pneumatic Control Boxes....................106

MAC305 / Pneumatic Control Boxes....................106

MAC306 / Pneumatic Control Boxes....................106

MC3-1A / 3" Camlock Outlet  

to Flanged Adaptors.............................................134

MC3-V3A / 3" Camlock Outlet  

to Flanged Adaptors.............................................134

MC3-V4A / 3" Camlock Outlet  

to Flanged Adaptors.............................................134

MC4-V4A / 4" Camlock Outlet  

to Flanged Adaptors.............................................134

MC4-V4G / 4" Camlock Outlet  

to Flanged Adaptors.............................................134

MC4-V4J / 4" Camlock Outlet  

to Flanged Adaptors.............................................134

MES3 / Engine Stranglers.....................................137

MES5 / Engine Stranglers.....................................138

MES5MS / Engine Stranglers................................138

MPP102 / On Board Monitors..............................126

NA100-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings..................166

NA100-1A / Type A Camlock Fittings....................162

NA100-20A / Type D Camlock Fittings..................164

NA100-22A / Type E Camlock Fittings..................166

NA100-2AT / Type DC Camlock Fittings................165

NA100-2AW / Dust Caps........................................72

NA100-2AW / Type DC Camlock Fittings..............165

NA100-2J / Dust Caps.............................................72

NA100-2J / Type DC Camlock Fittings...................165

NA100-2JKA / Dust Caps........................................72

NA100-2KA / Dust Caps.........................................72

NA100-2KA / Type DC Camlock Fittings...............165

NA100-4A / Type AA Camlock Fittings.................162

NA100-8A / Type DP Camlock Fittings.................165

NA100-8G / Type DP Camlock Fittings.................165

NA100-8J / Type DP Camlock Fittings...................165

NA100-9A / Type C Camlock Fittings....................163

NA100-9EW / Type C Camlock Fittings.................163
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NA100-9G / Type C Camlock Fittings....................163

NA100-9J / Type C Camlock Fittings.....................163

NA20-10-15A / Type F Camlock Fittings...............166

NA20-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings....................166

NA20-2A / Type DC Camlock Fittings...................165

NA25-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings....................166

NA25-2A / Type DC Camlock Fittings...................165

NA25-3A / Type B Camlock Fittings......................163

NA25-8A / Type DP Camlock Fittings....................165

NA32-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings....................166

NA32-1A / Type A Camlock Fittings......................162

NA32-20A / Type D Camlock Fittings....................164

NA32-2A / Type DC Camlock Fittings...................165

NA32-3A / Type B Camlock Fittings......................163

NA32-8A / Type DP Camlock Fittings....................165

NA40-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings....................166

NA40-1A / Type A Camlock Fittings......................162

NA40-20A / Type D Camlock Fittings....................164

NA40-22A / Type E Camlock Fittings....................166

NA40-2A / Type DC Camlock Fittings...................165

NA40-3A / Type B Camlock Fittings......................163

NA40-8A / Type DP Camlock Fittings....................165

NA40-9A / Type C Camlock Fittings......................163

NA50-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings....................166

NA50-1A / Type A Camlock Fittings......................162

NA50-20A / Type D Camlock Fittings....................164

NA50-22A / Type E Camlock Fittings....................166

NA50-2A / Type DC Camlock Fittings...................165

NA50-2KA / Type DC Camlock Fittings.................165

NA50-3A / Type B Camlock Fittings......................163

NA50-4A / Type AA Camlock Fittings...................162

NA50-8A / Type DP Camlock Fittings....................165

NA50-9A / Type C Camlock Fittings......................163

NA65-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings....................166

NA65-13A / Type C Camlock Fittings....................163

NA65-1A / Type A Camlock Fittings......................162

NA65-2A / Type DC Camlock Fittings...................165

NA65-2KA / Type DC Camlock Fittings.................165

NA65-4A / Type AA Camlock Fittings...................162

NA65-8A / Type DP Camlock Fittings....................165

NA65-9A / Type C Camlock Fittings......................163

NA80-10A / Type F Camlock Fittings....................166

NA80-13A / Type C Camlock Fittings....................163

NA80-1A / Type A Camlock Fittings......................162

NA80-20A / Type D Camlock Fittings....................164

NA80-22A / Type E Camlock Fittings....................166

NA80-23-50A / Type A Camlock Fittings..............162

NA80-2AT / Type DC Camlock Fittings..................165

NA80-2AW / Dust Caps..........................................72

NA80-2AW / Type DC Camlock Fittings................165

NA80-2J / Type DC Camlock Fittings.....................165

NA80-2KA / Dust Caps...........................................72
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NA80-2KA / Type DC Camlock Fittings.................165

NA80-2KAT / Dust Caps..........................................72

NA80-3A / Type B Camlock Fittings......................163

NA80-4A / Type AA Camlock Fittings...................162

NA80-8A / Type DP Camlock Fittings....................165

NA80-8G / Type DP Camlock Fittings...................165

NA80-8J / Type DP Camlock Fittings.....................165

NA80-9-50A / Type C Camlock Fittings.................163

NA80-9-65A / Type C Camlock Fittings.................163

NA80-9A / Type C Camlock Fittings......................163

NA80-9E / Type C Camlock Fittings......................163

NA80-9EW / Type C Camlock Fittings...................163

NA80-9G / Type C Camlock Fittings......................163

NA80-9J / Type C Camlock Fittings.......................163

Overhead Arms / Loading Arms  

- Bottom Loading..................................................228

PA801 / API Parking Adaptors..............................266

PA811 / API Parking Adaptors..............................266

PAA801 / API Parking Adaptors............................266

PAA811 / API Parking Adaptors............................266

Pantograph Loading Arms / Loading Arms  

- Top Loading........................................................233

PAS801 / API Parking Adaptors............................266

PAS811 / API Parking Adaptors............................266

PB2.0-A / Pipe Bends...........................................155

PB3.0-A / Pipe Bends...........................................155

PB4.0-A / Pipe Bends...........................................155

PD501-240 / Overfill Protection Monitors...........289

PD501-240-FC / Overfill Protection Monitors......289

PD501-240-GC / Overfill Protection Monitors......289

PI1200 / Product Indicators..................................148

PI1202 / Product Indicators..................................148

PJB500 / Remote Probe Holders...........................119

PV401-AA-B / Pressure Vacuum Vents...................38

PV401-AA-T / Pressure Vacuum Vents...................38

PV401-AA-V / Pressure Vacuum Vents...................38

PV401-AM-B / Pressure Vacuum Vents..................38

PV401-AM-BRC / Pressure Vacuum Vents.............38

PV401-AM-V / Pressure Vacuum Vents..................38

PV401-AS-BRC / Pressure Vacuum Vents...............38

PV401-AS-V / Pressure Vacuum Vents...................38

PV401-SST316 / Pressure Vacuum Vents...............38

PV401-SS-V / Pressure Vacuum Vents....................38

PVV104 / Pressure Vacuum Vents..........................40

PVV104U / Pressure Vacuum Vents.......................40

PVV204 / Pressure Vacuum Vents..........................42

PVV204-AT / Pressure Vacuum Vents.....................42

PVV204-ST316 / Pressure Vacuum Vents...............42

PVV204U / Pressure Vacuum Vents.......................42

PVV204U-AT / Pressure Vacuum Vents..................42

PVVREPKIT / Pressure Vacuum Vents....................40

Riser Pipes / Loading System Components  

- Riser Pipes & Up/Down Stops............................247

RM140D / Overfill Protection Monitors...............290

RM140E / Overfill Protection Monitors................290

RS400 / RS400 Rollover Sensor............................140

Safety Breakaways / Safety Breakaways..............285

SAMPI SM METERS / Meters - SAMPI..................189

SD100 / Loading System Components  

- Spear Diffusers...................................................259

SH301-2SY / Swing Hatch Coamings......................27

SH301-2Y / Swing Hatch Coamings........................27

SH302-2MHY / Swing Hatch Coamings..................27

SH302-2MY / Swing Hatch Coamings.....................27

SH303 SERIES / Swing Hatches...............................18

SJ032 / 32mm Aluminium Swivel.........................208

SJ1.5L / 38mm Aluminium Threaded Swivel........210

SJF101L / Loading System Components  

- Single Plane Flanged Swivels - Stainless Steel....250

SJF101T / Loading System Components  

- Single Plane Flanged Swivels - Stainless Steel....250

SJW075MMVZ / Loading System Components  

- Weld On Swivels - SJW Series.............................252

SJW075SSVZ / Loading System Components  

- Weld On Swivels - SJW Series.............................252

SJW100MMVZ / Loading System Components  

- Weld On Swivels - SJW Series.............................252

SLR100 / Loading System Components - Rotation 

Limiters (Coupler).................................................254

SLV5-110 / Internal/Bottom Valve  

Adaptor Outlets......................................................88

SLV5-114 / Internal/Bottom Valve  

Adaptor Outlets......................................................88

SLV5-13A / Tank Flanges.........................................86

SLV5-13M / Tank Flanges........................................86

SLV5-43M / Internal/Bottom Valve  

Adaptor Outlets......................................................88

SLV5-45 / Internal/Bottom Valve Strainer Outlets..86

SLV5-47 / Internal/Bottom Valve Adaptor Outlets.88

SLV5-ARO / Internal/Bottom Valves.......................78

SLV5-AROAVI / Internal/Bottom Valves.................78

SLV5-AROAVIZ / Internal/Bottom Valves................78

SLV5-AROC / Internal/Bottom Valves.....................80

SLV5-AROTVZ / Internal/Bottom Valves.................78

SLV5-AROVZ / Internal/Bottom Valves...................78

SLV5-AROZ / Internal/Bottom Valves.....................78

SLV5CO / Internal/Bottom Valves...........................84

SLV5M / Internal/Bottom Valves............................84

SMS102 / Loading System Components  

- Spear Mount Overfill Sensor Holders.................255

SPS100 / Loading System Components  

- Drop Spear Parking Sensors...............................259

SR202 / Static Earthing Reels - Large Drum..........110

TM3AT / Removable Probe Mounting Kit.............119

TP103 / Truck Plugs..............................................122

TP104 / Truck Plugs..............................................122
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VCFPA / Vapour Parking Adaptor - VCFPA............307

VCM3-F / Vapour Adaptors....................................96

VCM3P / Vapour Adaptors.............................96, 306

VCM450 / Vapour Adaptors...................................96

VCM-DC / Vapour Caps/Covers............................101

VCM-DC / Vapour Dust Cap..................................135

VCM-DCA / Vapour Caps/Covers..........................101

VCM-DCA / Vapour Dust Cap...............................135

VH3.5 / Vapour Vent Hose .....................................34

VNC-A4AVI / Loading System  

Components - Swivels..........................................244

VNC-A4DVG / Loading System  

Components - Swivels..........................................244

VNC-A4T / Loading System  

Components - Swivels..........................................244

VNC-A4VG / Loading System  

Components - Swivels..........................................244

VNI-A4AVI / Loading System  

Components - Swivels..........................................242

VNI-A4T / Loading System  

Components - Swivels..........................................242

VNI-A4VG / Loading System  

Components - Swivels..........................................242

VNS-A4 / Loading System  

Components - Straight Swivels.............................248

VNS-A4AVI / Loading System  

Components - Straight Swivels.............................248

VOH-16 / Hatch Blanking Plates.............................26

VOH-16 / Dip & Fill Blanking Plates........................46

VOH200-14 / Hatch Blanking Plates.......................26

VOH200-3 / Emergency Inspection Hatches..........22

VOH200-5 / Overfill Probe Holders......................118

VOH200-5AT / Overfill Probe Holders..................118

VOH-26 / Dip & Fill Tubes & Accessories................46

VOH300-15 / Hatch Coamings................................28

VOH300-15P / Hatch Coamings.............................28

VOH300-17 / Hatch Coamings................................28

VOH300U-16 / Clampbands...................................27

VOH400-35Z / Clampbands....................................27

VOH400-7 / Emergency Inspection Hatches..........22

VOH4102A4A0Z / 18” Clampband Style  

Manhole Covers.....................................................12

VOH4102A4N0 / 18” Clampband Style  

Manhole Covers.....................................................12

VOH4102A4N0Z / 18” Clampband Style  

Manhole Covers.....................................................12

VOH500-14A / Hatch Coamings.............................28

VOH500-17M / Hatch Coamings............................28

VOH5002B4U0 / 20” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...14

VOH500E2A40 / 20” Bolt Style Manhole Covers....14

VOH500-NFQ / 20” Bolt Style Manhole Covers......14

VOH700-26 / Hatch Coamings................................28

VOH700-26M / Hatch Coamings............................28

VOH700TH-13 / Hatch Blanking Plates...................26

VOH700TH-14 / Hatch Blanking Plates...................26

VOH700TH-14 / Dip & Fill Blanking Plates.............46

VOH7502A4A0 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

TPA3 / Gantry Plug Parking Adaptors...................292

TPA4 / Gantry Plug Parking Adaptors...................292

Truck Mounted Dispenser Systems / Truck 

Mounted Dispenser Systems................................213

TS3X3AT / Dip Tube Steadies..................................49

TW1-SG-25 / 3" TW1 Sightglasses........................158

TW1-SG-25VZ / 3" TW1 Sightglasses...................158

UDS075L / Loading System Components  

- Riser Pipes & Up/Down Stops............................247

UDS075R / Loading System Components  

- Riser Pipes & Up/Down Stops............................247

UDS100L / Loading System Components  

- Riser Pipes & Up/Down Stops............................247

UDS100R / Loading System Components  

- Riser Pipes & Up/Down Stops............................247

UG101 / Ullage Gauges..........................................26

Vapour Recovery Arms / Loading Arms  

- Vapour Loading..................................................236

VB100 / Discharge Manifolds...............................105

VB100 / Loading System Components  

- Vacuum Breaker.................................................256

VB100SS / Discharge Manifolds...........................105

VB100SS / Loading System Components  

- Vacuum Breaker.................................................256

VB100U / Discharge Manifolds............................105

VB100USS / Discharge Manifolds.........................105

VBB075MMLV / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB075MMV / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMILVG / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMIT / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMIT / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMIVG / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMLT / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMLVG / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMLVG / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100MMT / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100SSIT / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100SSIV / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBB100SST / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VBS100-32 / Loading System Components  

- Position Indicators..............................................255

VBS113 / Loading System Components  

- Rotation Limiters (Top Loading)..........................254

VBT100MMIVG / Loading System Components  

- Balance Assemblies............................................240

VCAF103 / Air Vapour Filters................................160

VCF075W / Vapour Couplers..........................96, 306

VCF500 / Vapour Couplers.............................96, 306
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VOH7502A4O0 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7502B4U0 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7502B4U1 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7502U4U0 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7502U4U1 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7503A4A0 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7503B4U0 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7503B4U1 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7503U4U0 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VOH7503U4U1 / 18” Bolt Style Manhole Covers...16

VRB-11 / Anti-Sparking Louvre Kits........................33

VRB-13 / VRB Probe Mounting Series..................118

VRB13-1 / VRB Probe Mounting Series................118

VRB13S / VRB Probe Mounting Series.................118

VRB3.5-1 / Vapour Vent Weld Stubs......................34

VRB3.5-3 / Vapour Vent Weld Stubs......................34

VSA4 / Loading System Components - Spools......258

VSA4-SHORT / Loading System  

Components - Spools...........................................258

VSS4 / Loading System Components - Spools......258

VTE-3 / Vapour Recovery Elbows.........................137

Warranty Details:
In this Warranty, Goods mean products, systems, 
installations designed and manufactured by 
Liquip.
Liquip International warrants to the end 
purchaser (“the Customer”) that for 12 months 
from the original date of purchase (“Warranty 
Period”) the Goods will be free from defects 
in materials and/or workmanship when used 
in accordance with these Warranty Terms and 
Conditions.
Under the terms of this Warranty, and subject 
to approval of the claim by Liquip International, 
Liquip International may elect at its discretion to 
repair or replace the Goods during the Warranty 
Period. If a replacement part is supplied, 
warranty remains based on the original date of 
purchase.

Making a Warranty Claim:
To make a warranty claim under this Warranty, 
the Customer must:
1. �Inform Liquip International as soon as the 

warranty claim arises by contacting Liquip 
International (details below) and obtain any 
relevant details including reference number, 
purchase order, serial number and tank ID 
where relevant;

2. �Send to Liquip International original proof 
of purchase and reasonable evidence of the 
original date of purchase and your written 
description of the fault (including image 
samples and any other relevant material); and

3. �Courier the Goods to Liquip International in its 
original packaging or packed in a manner that 
ensures goods are protected to the address 
below, and subject to the applicable consumer 
laws, pay for all packing, freight and insurance 
costs for transit of the Goods to Liquip 
International:

Investigation of Claims:
Liquip International will make its own evaluation 
of the fault stated by the Customer before any 
warranty claim is accepted.
If the warranty claim is accepted by Liquip 
International, Liquip International will, subject to 
the applicable consumer laws and at its cost:
• �Repair or replace any faulty parts or rectify any 

faulty workmanship; and
• Return the Goods to you.

Liquip Smithfield:
13 Hume Rd, Smithfield, NSW 2164 Australia 
T +61 2 9725 9000
Liquip Aviation Services / Fuelling Solutions:
7 Trevi Crescent, Tullamarine, VIC 3043 Australia 
T +61 03 8336 2800

Exclusions to Warranty:
This warranty does not cover:
• �Components that may need replacement or 

repair due to normal wear and tear or lack of 
maintenance upkeep;

• �Damage caused by accident, misuse, 
negligence, abuse or fire;

• Overloading or transport damage
• �Goods that are not returned in original 

packaging or not packed in a manner that is 
approved by Liquip International;

• �Unauthorised alteration, modification or 
substitution of any parts of the Goods, 
installation or use of the Goods not in 
accordance with instructions supplied;

• �Malfunction of Goods due to faulty installation 
or operation;

• �Goods that have their serial number or model 
number label removed or defaced;

• �Goods that have been used for a purpose other 
than for what was reasonably intended for the 
Goods;

• �Freight/transport costs for delivery and return 
of the Goods unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by Liquip International.

�Repair of any Goods that do fall within the terms 
and conditions under this Warranty will be 
charged to the Customer at Liquip International’s 
service rates (current at that time) and the list 
price for parts (current at that time).

Limitation of Liability:
The following statement applies only if the 
supply of the Goods to the Customer is a 
“consumer sale” as defined in the Australian 
Consumer Law. In this statement, ‘Our’ means 
Liquip International, ‘You’ means the Customer 
and ‘goods’ means ‘goods’:
	� Our goods come with guarantees that 

cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a 
replacement or refund for a major failure and 
for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also 
entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 
quality and the failure does not amount  
to a major failure.

Notwithstanding this, the liability of Liquip 
International is limited, to the extent permitted 
by law and at the option of Liquip International 
to:
• ��Replacing the Goods or the supply of 

equivalent Goods;
• ��The repair of the Goods;
• ��The payment of the cost of replacing the Goods 

or of acquiring equivalent Goods; or
• ��The payment of the cost of having the Goods 

repaired.
To the extent permitted by law, all other 
warranties whether implied or otherwise, 
not set out in this Warranty are excluded and 
Liquip International is not liable in contract, 
tort (including, without limitation, negligence 
or breach of statutory duty) or otherwise to 
compensate the Customer for:
• ��Any increased costs or expenses;
• �Any loss of profit, revenue, business, contracts  

or anticipated savings;
• �Any loss or expense resulting from a claim  

by a third party; or
• �Any special, indirect or consequential loss  

or damage of any nature whatsoever.
The benefits given to the Customer in this 
Warranty are in addition to other rights and 
remedies under a law in relation to the Goods  
or services to which this Warranty applies.
This warranty is not applicable outside Australia.
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